The environmental rehabilitation trust was consolidated in the Company instead of Group level only. The correction of
the error was processed to remove the trust’s investment under the Company. The Group’s figures remain unchanged,
except for the reversal of deferred taxation. The deferred taxation was reversed under the Group as the rehabilitation
trust is exempt from taxation.

To correct the error management has derecognised the financial investment under company as well as the retained
earnings movements over the years. The Company’s contributions to the trust has been recognised as an investment
in rehabilitation trust.

The above errors have been corrected retrospectively, however, the impact on the statement of comprehensive income
in the historic period were considered to be immaterial and recognised in the 2023 financial year.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period
as follows:

GROUP

Statement of financial position

As
reported

31 March
2021

R’000

Impact of 2021 adjustments

Restated
31 March

2021
R’000

Inventories
R’000

Decom-
missioning

asset
R’000

Decom-
missioning

liability
R’000

Rehabili-
tation
trust

R’000

Property, plant and equipment  3 015 833 – (324 097)  79 541 –  2 771 277
Deferred tax  786 847  80 095 – – 93 075 960 017
Inventories  2 328 248 (286 055) – – –  2 042 193
Retained losses  3 244 552  205 960 –  117 637 (93 075) 3 475 074
Environmental rehabilitation liability (524 864) –  324 097 (197 178) – (397 945)

COMPANY

Statement of financial position

As
reported

31 March
2021

R’000

Impact of 2021 adjustments

Restated
31 March

2021
R’000

Inventories
R’000

Decom-
missioning

asset
R’000

Decom-
missioning

liability
R’000

Rehabili-
tation
trust

R’000

Property, plant and equipment  2 999 941 – (324 097)  79 541 –  2 755 385
Deferred tax  785 878  80 095 – –  93 075  959 048
Inventories  2 328 248 (286 055) – – –  2 042 193
Investment in rehabilitation trust – – – –  184 157 184 157
Financial investment  344 423 – – – (332 410)  12 013
Retained losses  3 352 774  205 960  117 637  55 178  3 731 549
Environmental rehabilitation liability (524 864) –  324 097 (197 178) – (397 945)

2.	� RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
During the current year, management identified a number of transactions
that appeared to have been processed incorrectly in both current and prior
periods. The impact of these transactions spanned various accounting
topics, including inventories, decommissioning asset capitalisation
and the related liability. In assessing whether the identified adjustments
should be processed as prior period errors or recognised in the current
period, management considered whether the facts that gave rise to the
adjustments existed in prior years, or whether those events only arose due

[…]

2017 with the contra recognised as decommissioning asset. Since the initial
recognition in 2017, the only movements that have been recognised in the
financial statements were the increase/decrease of the liability based on the
annual assessment by the independent specialist and the contra movement
has been recognised against the environmental asset. During the current
year, the following errors were noted in the previous accounting treatment:

–	� the liability was not split between the part which relates to infrastructure
and the component which relates to gypsum dam and waste. This
resulted in the contra for the liability being recognised against the asset
instead of a split between the asset and operating expenses as per
IAS 16;

–	� the impact of the time value of money was not considered resulting
in understatement of the finance cost and overstatement of the
liability; and

–	 depreciation of the asset was recognised.

23 23

GROUP

Statement of financial position

As
reported

31 March
2022

R’000

Impact of 2021 adjustments

Restated
31 March

2022
R’000

Inventories
R’000

Decom-
missioning

asset
R’000

Decom-
missioning

liability
R’000

Rehabili-
tation
trust

R’000

Property, plant and equipment 3 007 355 – (335 606) 79 541 – 2 751 290
Deferred tax assets 580 255 80 095 – – 93 075 753 425
Inventories 2 821 104 (286 055) – – – 2 535 049
Retained losses 3 741 940 205 960 11 509 106 128 (93 075) 3 972 462
Environmental rehabilitation liability (568 902) – 324 097 (185 669) – (430 474)

COMPANY

Statement of financial position

As
reported

31 March
2022

R’000

Impact of 2021 adjustments

Restated
31 March

2022
R’000

Inventories
R’000

Decom-
missioning

asset
R’000

Decom-
missioning

liability
R’000

Rehabili-
tation
trust

R’000

Property, plant and equipment 2 989 723 – (335 606) 79 541 – 2 733 658
Deferred tax assets 578 759 80 095 – – 93 075 751 929
Inventories 2 821 104 (286 055) – – – 2 535 049
Investment in rehabilitation trust 184 157 – – – – 184 157
Financial investment 396 118 – – – (332 410) 63 708
Retained losses 3 848 903 205 960 11 509 106 128 55 178 4 227 678
Environmental rehabilitation liability (568 902) – 324 097 (185 669) – (430 474)

The above changes are due to adjustments processed as at 1 April 2021.

2. 	 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

24 24

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 31 March 2023

3. 	 GOING CONCERN
In determining the appropriate basis of preparation of the financial statements, the directors are
required to consider whether the Group and Company can continue in operational existence for
the foreseeable future.

In assessing the Group’s and Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, management
have prepared cash flow forecasts for a period in excess of 12 months. Based on the cash